SOLID WASTE CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL FUND
ANALYST: TERRA ROSE

	
	
	2023-2024 Proposed
	
	2025-2026 Projected
	
	2027-2028 Projected

	Revenues
	
	$176,013,913
	
	$50,416,994
	
	$123,753,074

	Expenditures
	
	$176,013,913
	
	$50,416,994
	
	$123,753,074

	Major Revenue Sources:  Bond proceeds, transfer from solid waste operating fund (disposal fees)



DESCRIPTION

The Solid Waste Capital Improvement Program is comprised of three funds: the Solid Waste Construction fund, the Capital Equipment Recovery fund, and the Landfill Reserve fund. The Solid Waste Construction fund, which is the subject of this staff report, is used to finance the new construction and major maintenance of division transfer facilities and some closed landfill projects. Projects in this fund are financed through bond proceeds and transfers of disposal fee revenue from the Solid Waste Operating fund. 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The proposed budget would appropriate approximately $176.0 million for projects related to recycling and transfer stations, projects at the closed landfills under the custodial care of the County, and new projects related to electrification and a co-digestion pre-processing facility. This is an increase of approximately $77.6 million relative to the 2021-2022 adopted budget. Noteworthy proposed expenditures are described below. 

South County Recycling and Transfer Station (SCRTS): $75.6M. This previously approved project will, when complete, replace the 1960s-era Algona Transfer Station with a new transfer station expected to offer new recycling services, waste compaction to reduce hauling trips, and be enclosed to contain noise, odor, and dust. This project is consistent with the direction in the Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan.[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  Ordinance 18893] 


According to budget materials, this appropriation would support the project through construction and project close-out, which is delayed by approximately two years and is now expected to open in 2026. The new estimate at completion has increased from $144.0 million estimated in the 2021-2022 budget materials to approximately $201.0 million. Executive staff attribute the increase in costs to a number of sources: Covid-19 impacts, higher salaries, and supply chain issues ($4M); inflation ($7M); additional project elements identified moving from 60 percent to 90 percent design ($25M); extended construction duration ($10M); higher contractor mark-ups ($10M); and increases in art and ESJ contributions ($2.5M).

Northeast Recycling and Transfer Station (NERTS): $7.7M This previously approved project would construct a new recycling and transfer station in Northeast King County at a site to be determined to replace the 1960s-era Houghton Transfer Station located in Kirkland, consistent with the direction in the adopted Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan.[footnoteRef:2] The new station is expected to offer additional recycling services, waste compaction, and be enclosed to contain noise, odor, and dust.  [2:  Ordinance 18893] 


Budget materials indicate that this appropriation would support the planning and preliminary design phases of the project. SWD engaged in a siting review process with cities and community representatives and have narrowed the potential sites to two in Kirkland and one in Woodinville. Executive staff stated earlier this year that they expect to issue the final Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and site selection by mid-2024. The station is anticipated to be complete and open in 2029. The estimated total cost at completion is approximately $178.9 million.  

Cedar Hills Regional Landfill Facilities Relocation: $31.8M. This previously approved project would relocate existing administrative and maintenance facilities that are in the southeast portion of the Cedar Hills landfill to develop new disposal capacity. Budget materials indicate that some facilities will be moved to another location within the Cedar Hills boundary, such as in the buffer, and others will be moved offsite. The Final EIS for landfill development was issued in March 2022 with three facility relocation alternatives that are currently being evaluated. 

This appropriation would support final design of the permanent facilities and the beginning of the implementation phase. Executive staff indicate that SWD is moving forward with designing a permanent facility in the southern buffer of the landfill. For this to occur, it is anticipated a Special Use Permit will be needed, with action by the Hearing Examiner and Council estimated in late 2023 and early 2024. Executive staff also note that staff are expected to be relocated to interim facilities during construction of the permanent facilities beginning in 2023 and budget materials indicate that they may be in these interim facilities for up to five years.

The estimated total cost at completion of the permanent facilities provided in the budget materials is approximately $96.7 million. However, Executive staff noted during deliberations on the solid waste fee ordinance earlier this year that the actual costs for this project will potentially be higher when more accurate estimates are available at 30 percent design.

On September 23, 2022, the King County Auditor issued a management letter that indicated that "Increased risk, cost, and potential for service disruptions are likely with King County Solid Waste Division's (SWD) permanent support facilities project at the Cedar Hills Regional Landfill."[footnoteRef:3] The letter goes on to note that SWD is unlikely to deliver the permanent support facilities on the current schedule, and delays may increase project costs and could cause disruptions to waste disposal. Among other issues, the letter cites staffing challenges and notes that as of July 2022, nearly half of the positions within SWD's Project Management Office, which is responsible for managing capital projects, are vacant. According to Executive staff, if permanent facilities are not constructed in time, lease extensions at the one rental interim facility may be needed and employees at other county-owned interim facilities may also need to stay at those locations longer. Executive staff indicate that plans for what to do if Area 9 is not complete by the time other areas are filled are ongoing. [3:  https://kingcounty.gov/depts/auditor/auditor-reports/cpo/swd-cedar-hills.aspx ] 


The letter makes eight recommendations that the Auditor says are to address unresolved challenges and improve transparency of the project schedule and costs. SWD concurred with all eight recommendations in their agency response.

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure: $9.0M Executive staff indicate that this appropriation is for a new project that would do two things: (1) develop an electrification infrastructure plan that would cover the full transition to electrification for SWD in the coming biennia; and (2) design and construct the infrastructure necessary for electrification of the Division's transfer of waste from the transfer stations to the landfill by Class 8 tractors (e.g., capital improvements to increase electric power load). Budget materials indicate that vehicle electrification will help meet the goal in the Strategic Climate Action Plan for the Division to be carbon neutral by 2025 by eliminating approximately 11,000 MTCO2e.

According to Executive staff, the replacement of Class 8 vehicles is not included in this appropriation, nor is the design and construction of infrastructure to support fleet vehicle electrification. No additional appropriations for this scope of work are expected according to budget materials.

Maintenance and Monitoring Projects for Closed Landfills: $21.1M The proposed budget includes a series of project appropriations related to installing or modifying environmental control systems, landfill covers, and other maintenance and monitoring systems at closed landfills. Executive staff previously indicated that closed landfill projects are geared towards moving landfills out of post-closure care and that once this occurs, the routine activities funded by the Landfill Post-Closure Maintenance fund can be stopped and the properties can be considered for secondary beneficial use.

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – RENTON TRANSFER STATION REDEVELOPMENT: $3.2M

The proposed budget would appropriate $3.2 million for a new capital project to identify, design, and implement new uses of the Renton Recycling and Transfer Station that are more aligned with County goals for waste diversion and recycling. Council staff has identified this project as a key issue due to the Council's historical interest in potential service changes at transfer stations.

The proposed appropriation would support the planning and preliminary design of modernizing the station or redevelopment into a different type of resource recovery facility. Executive staff note that preliminary possible options could include: 

· modernizing the station for expanded recycling and compaction; 
· redeveloping the site to host a food waste slurry preprocessing plant for anaerobic or co-digestion, salvaged lumber warehouse, mattress recycling facility, an EcoPark[footnoteRef:4]; or [4:  Executive staff indicate that EcoParks often co-locate a variety of waste reduction and recycling facilities that can be mutually beneficial to each other. For example, part of the site could be a recycling depot for bulky items and tools and another part of the site takes these materials and repairs/refurbishes them for use.] 

· co-locating more than one of the recycling facilities listed in the previous bullet.

According to Executive staff, the Renton station was constructed in the 1960s and is a top load station without compaction and limited recycling services (e.g., facility does not accept yard/wood waste, scrap metal, etc.). Once NERTS and SCRTS are complete, the Renton station will be the oldest and only remaining transfer station from the 1960s not currently planned for replacement with a more modern facility.  They further state that redeveloping this site for other reuse, recycling, and waste diversion purposes is consistent with a more circular economy, would reduce the number of truck trips to transport waste to Cedar Hills due to diverting garbage from the Renton station to stations with compactors, and improve safety by designing out current risks of a top load station. However, Executive staff also indicate that the costs associated with redevelopment would put upward pressure on fees during a time of already high growth in the capital program and would require self-haulers and commercial waste haulers to travel further to dispose of locally-collected waste. This may, according to Executive staff, increase the curbside bills of residents living closest to the station.

The adopted 2019 Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan[footnoteRef:5] included recommended action 2-t, which stated: "Although approved for closure under the Solid Waste Transfer and Waste Management Plan, reserve the option to retain the Renton station until the new urban transfer facilities have been completed and the impact of closure has been fully evaluated."[footnoteRef:6] Executive staff cite the opening of the Bow Lake and the Factoria Recycling and Transfer Stations and note that the tons from the Renton station could be absorbed by these stations. Council staff have inquired about the analysis conducted by SWD supporting this statement and also why SWD does not plan to wait until the SCRTS and NERTS projects are complete to evaluate the potential closure. [5:  Ordinance 18893]  [6:  Att A Page 123] 


Executive staff expect to engage with the City of Renton, the King County Council, waste haulers that use the station, County staff, and other County agencies near the station in the next month or so. Executive staff also expect to engage community members and gather community input to inform the decision for the site. According to Executive staff, a decision for the use of the site would be expected to be made in 2024 and a capital budget request would be submitted to the Council to support the completion of the design and implementation. It is currently unclear what other Council action may or may not be necessary to close the Renton station, redevelop the site's purpose, or cease acceptance of certain types of waste like garbage.

Council staff analysis is ongoing. 

UPDATE: As noted in the Week 1 staff report, Council staff requested more information supporting the assertion that the Bow Lake and Factoria Recycling and Transfer Station could absorb the Renton tonnage should the station stop accepting garbage. Executive staff provided information following the publication of the Week 1 staff report noting that for the analysis, they looked at Bow Lake, Factoria, and Renton tonnage in 2019 and 2020 and assumed that 2/3 of the Renton tonnage would go to Bow Lake and 1/3 of the tonnage to Factoria. Over a year's time, Executive staff estimated that there were only up to 5 days at Bow Lake and 0 days at Factoria where tonnage would exceed the capacity for a single day. They note that these projected exceedances were typically during holiday weekends and that the average number of truck loads over capacity are between three and five loads. According to Executive staff, SWD has discussed the potential overage days with the Operations staff, and they have plans in place for what to do should this happen if the Renton station stops accepting waste. Specifically, Executive staff note that they can divert one to two drivers to an alternative station with larger capacity and lower usage since each driver can take between three to four trips each day. 

Additionally, Executive staff indicated that they don't think it is necessary to wait until the SCRTS and NERTS projects are complete because they assume that Renton customers would choose to go to the Bow Lake and Factoria stations because those are the stations closest to Renton.

With the information provided by Executive staff, Council staff analysis is now complete. 

ISSUE 2 – CO-DIGESTION PRE-PROCESSING FACILITY: $11.1M

The proposed budget would appropriate approximately $11.1 million for a new capital project to site and build a structure that could house a pre-processing facility where commercial food waste is turned into a slurry. Executive staff indicate that this slurry can then be taken to an anaerobic digestor or co-digested with other organic material where methane is then captured and converted to a renewable energy product. Executive staff anticipate that they expect a third party would rent the space at this structure to operate a digester and the Division would receive rental income. Council staff has identified this project as a key issue due to potential unknowns surrounding the project, including third party interest, the potential challenges in siting an additional solid waste facility in King County, and unclear benefits to ratepayers. 

According to Executive staff, HB 1799 passed by the Washington State Legislature this year mandated commercial food waste be collected as a separate stream beginning in 2024. Executive staff anticipate that approximately 50,000 tons of food waste in King County is currently disposed that could be diverted, which includes businesses that will be subject to the new state collection requirement. Executive staff indicate that in 2021, data showed that regional processing capacity for organic materials was close to 80 percent. They further state that while there is capacity now to compost the projected commercial food waste for the next few years, more capacity will be needed when the permitted capacity for composting will be reached by the early 2030s. Budget materials indicate that the proposed facility would help expand the regional organics management opportunities.

The proposed appropriation would support the planning and design phases of the project and potentially some implementation. Budget materials indicate that the appropriation request is scaled in order to move quickly on developing a structure to house a co-digestion pre-processing facility due to the new state law requiring organics diversion and the approaching County goal of zero waste of resources by 2030. The current estimated total cost at completion is approximately $19.6 million. The materials also state that a location for this facility has not been identified yet and so an additional appropriation may be necessary.

Council staff have requested additional information about the business case for this project, specifically on what has been done to gauge the existence of third-party interest in leasing this future space, why urgency is warranted when organics processing capacity is not expected to be reached until at least 2030, and what sort of siting process is expected given potential challenges in siting an additional solid waste facility. Additionally, Council staff have inquired how this capital project specifically benefits feepayers as it would be supported by revenues from garbage disposal fees and not fees paid for organics collection and disposal.
 
The Executive's proposed 2023-2024 budget also includes a related appropriation in the Wastewater Treatment Division capital budget of approximately $2.0 million to design and construct organics processing infrastructure for co-digestion of wastewater solids and food waste at the South Treatment Plant in Renton. Council staff has inquired about the relationship between the two projects. 

Council staff analysis is ongoing. 

UPDATE: As noted in the Week 1 staff report, Council staff requested more information about this project, specifically about how SWD gauged third party interest, the expected siting process for this additional solid waste facility, an explanation of benefits to County feepayers, and how this project appropriation relates to a related capital appropriation requested by the Wastewater Treatment Division. Executive staff provided additional information about this project's general concept and in response to Council requests, which are summarized below. 

Executive staff indicate that this project is still in the pre-planning phase and they will know more about what direction to ultimately pursue after the alternatives analysis is complete. Essentially, according to Executive staff, the overall concept for this project is for SWD to build a building that a third party would operate out of under a typical leasing arrangement where SWD owns the building and the third party pays rent. 

Business Case and Third-Party Interest. Executive staff indicate that the Division completed a Request for Information process to see how the new commercial food waste anticipated from the state law could be processed and conducted market research discussions with third parties that provide processing services. Executive staff further state that in 2023, they are going to launch technical assistance to food waste generating businesses that are starting to separate food waste or would like to increase their separation rate. They anticipate more businesses making the transition before the state requirements are in place. According to Executive staff, it will take time to go through the siting and permitting process, as well as time to secure customers to a new way of doing business and that the longer they wait, the less likely it is to secure a level of organics material (also referred to as "feedstock") since relationships will already be established with businesses.

Expected Siting Process. According to Executive staff, the standard siting process for capital projects is anticipated to be used, and siting new projects typically requires a detailed community engagement plan. Executive staff also indicate that the site could be land that the County already owns, such as the Renton Transfer Station, as that may be easier than siting a solid waste facility somewhere new. 

Indirect Benefits to Feepayers. As noted in the week 1 staff report, this project is anticipated to be mostly supported by revenues from garbage disposal fees as the County only receives limited fees related to organics.[footnoteRef:7] Executive staff indicate that using garbage disposal fee revenues for non-garbage expenses is in alignment with the 2019 Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan, specifically citing the financial policy that states to "Keep tipping fees as low as reasonable, while covering the costs of effectively managing the system, protecting the environment, encouraging recycling and providing service to customers." They also indicate that historical and current practice has been to spend disposal fees on both garbage and non-garbage related actions and that this project is in support of the County's adopted goal to achieve zero waste of resources by 2030. However, Council staff is not currently aware of any prior capital project that has no garbage component to it, so this may represent a policy shift in how disposal revenues are used for capital expenditures. Additionally, it is currently unclear if this facility would be limited to the County's service area customers, as is the case with transfer stations, which are restricted by customer address. If not, it therefore may be possible that organics from customers in the City of Seattle could be processed at this future facility without contributing financially. [7:  Council staff's current understanding is that organics revenue is limited to fees for accepting yard and wood waste at transfer stations, but are confirming with Executive staff.	 ] 


Relationship to the WTD Project. The week 1 staff report noted that the Executive's proposed budget also includes a related appropriation in the Wastewater Treatment Division (WTD) but the relationship between the two projects was unclear. Executive staff indicate that SWD and WTD have a joint project charter to get the planning work started and that one of the first steps will be to analyze the best use of the commercial food waste and if there is a business case to send it through co-digestion at WTD's South Plant following pre-processing. If this is determined to be the preferred use, Executive staff indicate that all the slurry processed by the third party would go to WTD.

Risks and Issues. Executive staff indicate that it has not yet been determined whether a contract with a third party would be executed before initiating construction of the building. Therefore, there may be some risk that third party interest doesn't ultimately materialize as anticipated or that the building is not constructed to needed specs for a given third party. According to Executive staff, the alternatives analysis to be completed for the project will determine if it would make sense for SWD to take on operation of the pre-processing facility as opposed to a third party.

Further, while Executive staff indicate that potential processors may need support in finding a location, it is unclear to what extent securing a suitable building is a significant barrier for organics processing entities to enter the market in King County relative to other barriers such as related to permitting or contamination concerns. It is unknown whether this County investment is necessary to entice the private sector activity in this space or if it would happen without the proposed project.

Given the unknowns related to the leasing arrangement, there also may be some uncertainties in the estimated project capital and operation costs. If the Division decides, for example, to purchase and operate the processing equipment itself, there may be additional capital and operating costs than if a third party leased the space. 

With the information provided by Executive staff, Council staff analysis is now complete.

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1:  FOR THE SCRTS PROJECT, WHY THE INCREASED COSTS NOW? ARE THESE INCREASES PART OF THE SCHEDULE OR PRIORITIZATION OF PROJECTS? 

ANSWER:  As noted in the staff report, the proposed appropriation would support the SCRTS project through construction and project close-out, which are the final phases to complete the project and which are delayed by approximately two years. During the deliberations on the solid waste fee ordinance adopted by Council earlier this year, Executive staff provided the following reasons for delay: permitting delays due to COVID-19 restrictions and staffing shortages at the City of Algona; changes in permitting rules from the Army Corps of Engineers; design delay due to ongoing stream alignment design coordination with the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe; and ongoing utilities design coordination with Puget Sound Energy. Executive staff attribute the increase in costs above earlier projections to several sources: COVID-19 impacts, higher salaries, and supply chain issues ($4M); inflation ($7M); additional project elements identified moving from 60 to 90 percent design ($25M); extended construction duration ($10M); higher contractor mark-ups ($10M); and increases in art and ESJ contributions ($2.5M).

QUESTION 2:  FOR THE CEDAR HILLS RELOCATION PROJECT APPROPRIATION, WHAT WOULD PROLONGED USE OF THE RENTAL INTERIM FACILITY MEAN FOR SERVICE IN THE AREA? ARE THERE ANY UPDATES ON CONTINGENCY PLANS IF THE PERMANENT FACILITIES ARE NOT READY IN TIME AND/OR AREA 9 IS NOT READY WHEN THE OTHER LANDFILL AREAS ARE FILLED?

ANSWER: Executive staff previously indicated that if permanent facilities are not constructed in time, lease extensions at the one rental interim facility may be needed and that employees at the other County-owned interim facilities may also need to stay at those locations longer. Executive staff also stated that they are currently working on plans for what to do if Area 9 is not complete by the time other areas in the landfill are filled to capacity.

According to Executive staff, prolonged use of the interim facility would not impact Cedar Hills operation, noting that the Renton site was specifically selected because of its proximity to the landfill and the ability to meet maintenance needs for operations there. If by "service in the area" the Councilmember is interested in impacts to curbside service in the Renton or Maple Valley area, there will be no impacts given that the Solid Waste Division does not perform curbside collection.


QUESTION 3:  FOR THE ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT APPROPRIATION, HOW IS IT DETERMINED WHICH AGENCY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION (E.G., FMD VERSUS SWD)?

ANSWER:  Executive staff indicate that electrification for functions related to unique agency operation are implemented by the agency since they best understand their own operational needs (e.g., SWD for towing load needs, Metro for electric buses, etc.). The proposed appropriation for vehicle electrification infrastructure focuses specifically on two things: 1) developing an electrification infrastructure plan that would cover the full transition to electrification for SWD in the coming biennia; and 2) design and construction of the infrastructure necessary for electrifying the Division's transfer of waste from the transfer stations to the landfill by Class 8 tractors, which is a key function of the Division. This appropriation does not, for example, support fleet or other vehicle electrification infrastructure according to Executive staff, though general planning may be covered by the infrastructure plan described above. Additionally, Executive staff indicate that they have reviewed infrastructure reports from Metro's experience, and they are coordinating with other Divisions inside the Department of Natural Resources and FMD, as applicable. 

QUESTION 4:  FOR THE CO-DIGESTION PRE-PROCESSING FACILITY, COULD THE DIVISION DO THE PROCESSING/DIGESTION WORK ITSELF INSTEAD OF LEASING THE PROPOSED SPACE TO A THIRD PARTY? HOW WILL UNKNOWNS RELATED TO THIRD PARTY INTEREST AFFECT THE COUNTY'S ABILITY TO EXPAND ORGANICS PROCESSING CAPACITY?

ANSWER:  Executive staff indicate they are analyzing options as part of an alternatives analysis and one option could be for SWD to do the processing/digestion work instead of leasing to a third party. While they expect there will be third party interest in processing the food waste anticipated from the statewide organics bill given their market research and RFI issued, the alternatives analysis will help inform if it makes sense for SWD to take this on instead.

QUESTION 5:  FOR THE NE RECYCLING AND TRANSFER STATION, DOES THE CAPITAL APPROPRIATION INCLUDE MONEY FOR ROBUST COMMUNITY OUTREACH?

ANSWER:  Executive staff indicate that community outreach on this project is budgeted in the capital project, not in the Operating fund. They further state that community outreach occurs throughout all phases of the project so some of the proposed appropriation in this budget request is for community outreach as SWD progresses further on the project. According to Executive staff, there is sufficient budget for robust outreach.

Additionally, Executive staff provided the following update on past and planned outreach efforts for the project:

The division has already made considerable investments in public engagement and will continue to do so. Since late 2019, King County’s Solid Waste Division has held regular monthly meetings with representatives from the four “core cities” of Kirkland, Sammamish, Woodinville, Redmond, as well as with the Department of Local Services, which represents county residents living in unincorporated areas. These representatives participated in shaping public engagement plans and actions, which to date have included stakeholder interviews, convening of a Siting Advisory Group (SAG), multilingual mailers to over 115,000 residents, multilingual public surveys, press releases to local media, e-Newsletters, and community briefings and public meetings. 

The division will kick off an environmental review process that starts with Scoping in late 2022 and a draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) set for publication in fall 2023. The environmental review includes many opportunities for formal public comment on what to study in the EIS, as well as formal comments on the proposed impacts and mitigation. Outreach activities will include in-person and virtual public meetings, and online open houses where people can review and comment on proposals. 

Once a site is identified in 2024, the division will move onto a public engagement plan to involve the host cities and interested communities in design and mitigation decisions, including convening a design advisory group. Many of the permit applications also involve opportunities for public input. When construction starts, near neighbors will receive ongoing communication about project activities, especially related to potential impacts such as noise and traffic revisions. 


QUESTION 6:  FOR THE NE RECYCLING AND TRANSFER STATION, HOW DO THE AUDITOR'S RECOMMENDATIONS RELATE TO THE REQUESTS IN THIS BUDGET?

ANSWER:  PSB Director Dwight Dively indicated during the panel meeting the Auditor’s findings are reflected in the budget requests. For instance, staffing requests align with these findings. Council staff have requested additional specifics, which will be provided orally in committee.

Additionally, Auditor's staff indicate that they plan to start the follow-up process for the recommendations in the first quarter of 2023 and they anticipate that they would issue a letter summarizing the Division's progress in April 2023.





